DC ENERGY METER

ROHASDIANA BINTI ROZALI

B. ENG. (HONS) ELECTRICAL
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

JULY 2013



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful, His willingness has allowed

me to accomplish this research project.

Upon completion of this project, I would like to express my appreciation for the helpful
guidance provided to all the people who involved in this project whether directly or

indirectly.

First and foremost, | would like to address my deepest appreciation and sincere

Thanks to my dedicated supervisor. Assoc Prof Dr. Ahmad Maliki Bin Omar, for all his
guidance, valuable suggestion, comments, advices, support and concern throughout the
completion of this project. Thanks you for being so patient in dealing with my problems

during the two semesters.

Special thanks also goes to project coordinator, Mrs. Wan Noraishah, for all the guidance and

constant advice concerning the writing of this project report and system progress.

A thousand thanks are also dedicated to my spouse and my family especially my husband,
En. Mohd Shaiful Nizam bin Halim and my mother Hamidah Binti Ahmad who never
stopped giving me advice, financial and moral supports and also prayed for me to succeed in

the completion of this research project.

Lastly, I offer my regards and blessings to all of those who supported me in any way during
the completion of the project by discussing, sharing and exchanging ideas especially
lecturers, immediate superior and all friends and also everyone who was involved directly or
indirectly in this my research project. To all mentioned here, might Allah bless you all.
Thank you so much.

iil



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
DECLARATION il
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iti
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
ABSTRACT ix
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Significance of studies 2
1.3 Project Objective 3
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
21 Literature Review 4
2.1.1 Blathy-meters 5
2.1.2 MCP3909 3-Phase Energy Meter 5
2.1.3 MCP3905RD-PM1 Energy Meter 6
2.1.4 MCP3909/dsPIC33F Advanced 3-Phase Energy Meter 7
2.1.5 MCP3905RD-EV Energy Meter 8

iv



CHAPTER 3
3.1
3.2
3.2.1
322
323
324
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
333
3.4
3.4.1
34.2
343
3.5
CHAPTER 4
4.1
CHAPTER 5
5.1
CHAPTER 6
6.1
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

METHODOLOGY

Block Diagram

List of component

Microcontroller PIC16F873A
Microcontroller crystal oscillator
LM358

LCD

DC Energy Meter schematic diagram
Input circuit

Microcontroller circuit

Power supply circuit

DC Energy Meter software flow chart
Initilize Routine

Input/ Output (1/O) port

3.4.2.1 PORTA and the TRISA Register
3.4.2.2 PORTB and the TRISB Register
3.4.2.3 PORTC and the TRISC Register
Analogue-Digital (A/D) Conversion

Programming of the measurement

RESULT AND DISCUSSION

Result and discussion

CONCLUSION

Conclusion

RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation for future works

10
10
15
15
17
18
18
19
22
23
25
25
23
26
27
27
31

35

42

43
44
45



ABSTRACT

DC ENERGY METER

This development of Direct Current (DC) energy meter as measurement device that measure
amount of energy supplied by DC source. The objective of this study is to design and develop
DC energy meter that operate by using microcontroller PIC16F873A. This development also
involved study on the DC energy meter circuit and layout and understand the components
functions. Development of this DC energy meter involved software programming and
hardware design method. By using the software programming method, the energy have been
calculated from input voltage and current that produced by DC source. In order to measure
the energy, the circuit diagram has been design consists of microcontroller PIC16F873A and
LCD display that used to display the output. Successful of this development will lead to a
measurement device that can be used in Green Energy Research Centre to measure the

energy produce or supplied by solar panel and that been stored in the battery.

ix



