DC ENERGY METER

ROHASDIANA BINTI ROZALI

B. ENG. (HONS) ELECTRICAL FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

JULY 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful, His willingness has allowed me to accomplish this research project.

Upon completion of this project, I would like to express my appreciation for the helpful guidance provided to all the people who involved in this project whether directly or indirectly.

First and foremost, I would like to address my deepest appreciation and sincere Thanks to my dedicated supervisor. Assoc Prof Dr. Ahmad Maliki Bin Omar, for all his guidance, valuable suggestion, comments, advices, support and concern throughout the completion of this project. Thanks you for being so patient in dealing with my problems during the two semesters.

Special thanks also goes to project coordinator, Mrs. Wan Noraishah, for all the guidance and constant advice concerning the writing of this project report and system progress.

A thousand thanks are also dedicated to my spouse and my family especially my husband, En. Mohd Shaiful Nizam bin Halim and my mother Hamidah Binti Ahmad who never stopped giving me advice, financial and moral supports and also prayed for me to succeed in the completion of this research project.

Lastly, I offer my regards and blessings to all of those who supported me in any way during the completion of the project by discussing, sharing and exchanging ideas especially lecturers, immediate superior and all friends and also everyone who was involved directly or indirectly in this my research project. To all mentioned here, might Allah bless you all. Thank you so much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS		PAGE	
DECLARATION		ii	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST OF FIGURES			
ABSTRACT			
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Significance of studies	2	
1.3	Project Objective	3	
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Literature Review	4	
2.1.1	Blathy-meters	5	
2.1.2	MCP3909 3-Phase Energy Meter	5	
2.1.3	MCP3905RD-PM1 Energy Meter	6	
2.1.4	MCP3909/dsPIC33F Advanced 3-Phase Energy Meter	7	
2.1.5	MCP3905RD-EV Energy Meter	8	

CHAPTER 3		METHODOLOGY	
3.1		Block Diagram	9
		List of component	10
	3.2.1	Microcontroller PIC16F873A	10
	3.2.2	Microcontroller crystal oscillator	15
	3.2.3	LM358	15
	3.2.4	LCD	17
3.3		DC Energy Meter schematic diagram	18
	3.3.1	Input circuit	18
	3.3.2	Microcontroller circuit	19
	3.3.3	Power supply circuit	22
3.4		DC Energy Meter software flow chart	23
	3.4.1	Initilize Routine	25
3.4	3.4.2	Input/ Output (I/O) port	25
		3.4.2.1 PORTA and the TRISA Register	25
		3.4.2.2 PORTB and the TRISB Register	26
		3.4.2.3 PORTC and the TRISC Register	27
	3.4.3	Analogue-Digital (A/D) Conversion	27
3.5		Programming of the measurement	31
CHAPTER 4		RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1		Result and discussion	35
CHAPTER 5		CONCLUSION	
5.1		Conclusion	42
CHAPTER 6	5	RECOMMENDATION	
6.1		Recommendation for future works	43
REFERENCES			44
APPENDICES			45

ABSTRACT

DC ENERGY METER

This development of Direct Current (DC) energy meter as measurement device that measure amount of energy supplied by DC source. The objective of this study is to design and develop DC energy meter that operate by using microcontroller PIC16F873A. This development also involved study on the DC energy meter circuit and layout and understand the components functions. Development of this DC energy meter involved software programming and hardware design method. By using the software programming method, the energy have been calculated from input voltage and current that produced by DC source. In order to measure the energy, the circuit diagram has been design consists of microcontroller PIC16F873A and LCD display that used to display the output. Successful of this development will lead to a measurement device that can be used in Green Energy Research Centre to measure the energy produce or supplied by solar panel and that been stored in the battery.